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Arctic Bioscience Fast comment

H1’22 report Buy

 HRO350 ph2b: first patient expected in Q4’22e

 Nutra +40% vs H2’21, Sales 14.4m EBITDA -14.4m 

 2023 guidance sales 33-38m EBITDA -30-35m 

HRO350 first patient enrollment in Q4’22, read-out H2’23
The development of HRO350 is moving forward and Arctic Bioscience is 
looking to enrol the first patient in the phase 2b during Q4 this year. This 
is dependent on it achieving a green light on its clinical trial application 
(CTA) to EMA, which is expected to be submitted during Q3. We believe 
patient enrolment should be relatively quick, and if it moves forward 
according to plan, it expects the 6m data read-out in H2’23.

Trend reversal in the Nutra business 
Nutra sales were NOK 14.4m, growing 20% y-o-y and a strong 40% 
compared to H2’21. Nutra EBITDA was NOK -0.9m, while EBITDA for 
the group was NOK -14.4m. The gross margin declined to 27.6% (H1’22 
adj gm 31.3%) on challenges in sourcing and transportation. Issues has 
been resolved, but it will likely continue to see higher cost going forward. 
Overall, the COVID-19 impact ease off, and it attended the Vitafoods in 
Geneva during the period. It expects the situation to continue to improve 
onwards, which will enable more customer activities. It also extended the 
partnership with Kotler Marketing in June and although sales in China 
were only NOK 2.3m in H1’22 (+140% y-o-y), it has seen a strong order 
intake thus far. 

Solid outlook and narrowed guidance 
The guidance for 2023e was narrowed, now seeing sales of NOK 33-
38m (prev. 30-40m) and EBITDA of -30-35m (-30-40m), which find 
encouraging and a sign that it moves in the right direction. Overall, we 
are encouraged by the development where HRO350 is soon to start the 
phase 2b and the Nutra business will likely start to generate positive cash 
flows in H2. Amid the more uncertain environment, it has postponed the 
final decision to start construction of the new facility, which were to be 
used for phase 3 clinical material, as well as providing a gross margin 
uplift for the Nutra business. It will make a final decision in H2, and we 
hope to get more clarity on its options during the presentation at 10:00 
CET. Link: 
https://channel.royalcast.com/landingpage/hegnarmedia/20220825_11/  

Share price (NOK) 24/08/2022 15.3
Target price (54.0) 54.0
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MCap (NOKm) 372
MCap (EURm) 39
Net debt (EURm) -15

No. of shares (m) 24.3
Free float (%) 85
Av. daily volume (k) 5
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NOKm 2019 2020 2021e 2022e 2023e
Sales 30 20 32 45 63
Sales growth (%) 20.9 -31.8 56.0 42.0 39.0
EBITDA -2 -20 -38 -19 -2
EBITDA margin (%) -6.7 -99.9 -119.9 -42.8 -2.7
EBIT adj -3 -22 -40 -31 -18
EBIT adj margin (%) -10.3 -105.7 -125.6 -67.5 -28.8
Pretax profit -4 -23 -41 -35 -25
EPS rep -3.09 -17.52 -1.70 -1.46 -1.03
EPS growth (%) -93.0 -466.2 90.3 14.3 29.3
EPS adj -3.09 -17.52 -1.70 -1.46 -1.03
DPS 0 0 0 0 0

EV/EBITDA (x) na na -5.8 -22.6 -290.5
EV/EBIT adj (x) na na -5.6 -14.3 -27.2
P/E (x) na na -9.0 -10.5 -14.8
P/E adj (x) na na -9.0 -10.5 -14.8
EV/sales (x) na na 7.0 9.7 7.8
FCF yield (%) na na -42.6 -57.6 -15.3
Dividend yield (%) na na 0 0 0
Net IB debt/EBITDA 8.4 0.2 3.9 -3.4 -72.3
Lease adj. FCF yld (%) na na -42.6 -57.6 -15.3
Lease adj. ND/EBITDA 8.4 0.2 3.9 -3.4 -72.3
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Analyst certification
I/We, Adam Karlsson, Jakob Lembke, the author(s) of this report, certify that not withstanding the existence of any such potential conflicts of 
interests referred to below, the views expressed in this report accurately reflect my/our personal view about the companies and securities 
covered in this report. I/We further certify that I/We have not been, nor am/are or will be, receiving direct or indirect compensation related to the 
specific recommendations or views contained in this report.

Stock ratings distribution
ABG Sundall Collier Ratings and Investment Banking by 25/08/2022

Analyst stock ratings definitions
BUY = We expect this stock’s total return to exceed the market’s expected total return by 5% or more over the next six months.
HOLD = We expect this stock’s total return to be in line with the market’s expected total return within a range of 4% over the next six months.
SELL = We expect this stock’s total return to underperform the market’s expected total return by 5% or more over the next six months

Analyst valuation methods
When setting the individual ratings, ABG Sundal Collier assumes that a normal total absolute return (including dividends) for the market is 8% per 
annum, or 4% on a 6-month basis. Therefore, when we rate a stock a buy, we expect an absolute return of 9% or better over six months. We 
have more rigorous guidelines for trading buys and trading sells on small cap stocks, defined as having a market capitalisation below USD 1.5 
billion. For trading buys on small cap stocks, we must identify a potential absolute return of 15% or more over the next six weeks. This more 
rigorous guideline reflects the fact that the low trading volume for small cap stocks inhibits the ability to trade them within a narrow price band.

ABG Sundal Collier analysts publish price targets for the stocks they cover. These price targets rely on various valuation methods. One of the 
most frequently used methods is the valuation of a company by calculation of that company’s discounted cash flow (DCF). Another valuation 
method is the analysis of a company’s return on capital employed relative to its cost of capital. Finally, the analysts may analyse various valuation 
multiples (e.g. the P/E multiples and the EV/EBITDA multiples) relative to global industry peers. In special cases, particularly for property 
companies and investment companies, the ratio of price to net asset value is considered. Price targets are changed when earnings and cash flow 
forecasts are changed. They may also be changed when the underlying value of a company’s assets changes (in the cases of investment 
companies, property companies or insurance companies) or when factors impacting the required rate of return change.

Stock price, company ratings and target price history
Company: Arctic Bioscience Currency: NOK Current Recommendation BUY

Date: 24/08/2022 Current Target price: 54

Current Share price: 15.3

Important Company Specific Disclosure
The following disclosures relate to the relationship between ABG Sundal Collier and its affiliates and the companies covered by ABG Sundal 
Collier referred to in this research report. 
Unless disclosed in this section, ABG Sundal Collier has no required regulatory disclosures to make in relation to an ownership position for the 
analyst(s) and members of the analyst’s household, ownership by ABG Sundal Collier, ownership in ABG Sundal Collier by the company(ies) to 
whom the recommendation(s) refer(s) to,  market making, managed or co-managed public offerings, compensation for provision of certain 
services, directorship of the analyst, or a member of the analyst’s household, or in relation to any contractual obligations to the issuance of this 
research report.
ABG Sundal Collier has managed or co-managed a public or Rule 144A offering for Arctic Bioscience in the last 12 months.
Within the last 12 months, ABG Sundal Collier has received compensation for Corporate Finance services from Arctic Bioscience.

Buy
70%

Hold
28%

Sell
2%

Research Coverage Investment Banking Clients (IBC)
% of % of % of

Total of Rating Total Rating Total IBC Total Rating by Type
Buy 70% 79% 44%

Hold 28% 19% 26%
Sell 2% 2% 33%

IBC: Companies in respect of which ABG SC or an affiliate has received compensation fr investment banking services within the past 12 months
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ABG Sundal Collier is not aware of any other actual, material conflicts of interest of the analyst or ABG Sundal Collier of which the analyst knows 
or has reason to know at the time of the publication of this report.
Production of recommendation: 25/08/2022 09:25 CET.
All prices are as of market close on 24 August, 2022 unless otherwise noted.
For full details of recommendation and target price history for the subject company, please see Company Page on Research on the Web.
For details of recommendations and target prices for ABG Sundal Collier’s coverage universe, please see ABGSC Coverage Page on Research 
on the Web.

Disclaimer
This document has been prepared by ABG Sundal Collier which is the marketing name referring to all or any of ABG Sundal Collier ASA, ABG 
Sundal Collier AB or ABG Sundal Collier Limited and any of their affiliated or associated companies and their directors, officers, representatives 
and employees.

This report is provided solely for the information and use of professional investors, who are expected to make their own investment decisions 
without undue reliance on this report. The information contained herein does not apply to, and should not be relied upon by, retail clients. This 
report is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. Research reports prepared by ABG Sundal Collier 
are for information purposes only. The recommendation(s) in this report has (have) no regard to specific investment objectives and the financial 
situation or needs of any specific recipient. ABG Sundal Collier accepts no liability whatsoever for any losses arising from any use of this report or 
its contents. This report is not to be used or considered as an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy. The information herein has been 
obtained from, and any opinions herein are based upon, sources believed reliable, but ABG Sundal Collier makes no representation as to its 
accuracy or completeness and it should not be relied upon as such. All opinions and estimates herein reflect the judgment of ABG Sundal Collier 
on the date of this report and are subject to change without notice. Past performance is not indicative of future results.

The compensation of our research analysts is determined exclusively by research management and senior management, but not including 
investment banking management. Compensation is not based on specific investment banking revenues, however, it is determined from the 
profitability of the ABG Sundal Collier Group, which includes earnings from investment banking operations and other business. Investors should 
assume that ABG Sundal Collier is seeking or will seek investment banking or other business relationships with the companies in this report. The 
research analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this report may interact with trading desk and sales personnel and other departments for the 
purpose of gathering, synthesizing and interpreting market information. From time to time, ABG Sundal Collier and its affiliates and any 
shareholders, directors, officers or employees thereof may (I) have a position in, or otherwise be interested in, any securities directly or indirectly 
connected to the subject of this report, or (II) perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other services from, 
a company mentioned in this report. ABG Sundal Collier relies on information barriers to control the flow of information contained in one or more 
areas of ABG Sundal Collier, into other areas, units, groups or affiliates of ABG Sundal Collier. 

Norway: ABG Sundal Collier ASA is regulated by the Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway (Finanstilsynet); Sweden: ABG Sundal Collier AB 
is regulated by the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority (Finansinspektionen); UK This report is a communication made, or approved for 
communication in the UK, by ABG Sundal Collier Limited, authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority in the conduct of its business. 
US: This report is being distributed in the United States in accordance with FINRA Rule 1050(f)(3)(B) by ABG Sundal Collier Inc., a FINRA member 
which accepts responsibility for its content. Research analysts are not registered/qualified as research analysts with FINRA or the NYSE, and are 
not associated persons of ABG Sundal Collier Inc. and therefore not subject to FINRA Rule 2241, the research analyst conflict rules. Research 
reports distributed in the U.S are intended solely for “major institutional investors,” as defined under Rule 15a-6 of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934. Each U.S major institutional investor that receives a copy of this research report by its acceptance represents that it agrees it will not distribute 
this research report to any other person. Any U.S. major institutional investor receiving this report who wishes to effect transactions in any securities 
referred to herein should contact ABG Sundal Collier Inc., not its affiliates. Further information on the securities referred to herein may be obtained 
from ABG Sundal Collier Inc., on request. 

Singapore: This report is distributed in Singapore by ABG Sundal Collier Pte Ltd, which is not licensed under the Financial Advisers Act (Chapter 
110 of Singapore). In Singapore, this report may only be distributed to institutional investors as defined in Section 4A(1)(c) of the Securities and 
Futures Act (Chapter 289 of Singapore) (“SFA”), and should not be circulated to any other person in Singapore.

This report may not be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose whatsoever without the prior written express permission 
of ABG Sundal Collier.

Additional information available upon request. If reference is made in this report to other companies and ABG Sundal Collier provides 
research coverage for those companies details regarding disclosures may be found on our website www.abgsc.com.
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